

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF	:
THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA,	:
	:
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
GRENADA,	:
	:
Defendant/Judgment Debtor.	:
-----X	

06 CV 2469 (HB)(AJP)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS AND TO COMPEL**

Paul E. Summit (PS 6263)
Andrew T. Solomon (AS 9200)
Emily A. Samuels (ES 0302)
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10104
(212) 660-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

A. Grenada Has Flouted the Court’s March 1 Order On Cinnamon 88 and
Levera Development Ltd.3

B. Grenada Failed to Fulfill Its Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition Obligations.....5

C. Grenada Failed to Provide Complete Responses to the Outstanding Post-Judgment
Interrogatories6

D. Grenada’s Bare Policy Argument9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

A.I. Credit Corp. v. Gov’t of Jamaica, 666 F.Supp. 629 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....9

Carr. v. Queens-Long Island Med. Grp., P.C., Nos. 99Civ.3706NRBJCF,
02Civ.1676NRBJCF, 2003 WL 169793 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2003)4

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, P.A. v. People’s Republic of the Congo,
729 F.Supp. 936 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)10

Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular Del Peru, 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997)10

Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Grp. Inc., 181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999)5

S.E.C. v. Morelli, 143 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)5

Senat v. City of New York, 255 F.R.D. 338 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....4

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 331

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b)(4).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(3)(B)(iii)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 691

The Export-Import Bank of the Republic of China (“Ex-Im Bank”) submits this Reply Memorandum of Law in further support of (a) its Motion for Contempt Sanctions against judgment debtor Grenada (“Grenada”) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2) and (b) its Motion to Compel Grenada’s complete responses to Ex-Im Bank’s outstanding discovery pursuant to Fed. Rules Civ. P. 33, 37(a)(3)(B)(iii), and 69.
